

OA 8-29-96

ORIGINAL

IN THE
SUPREME COURT
OF FLORIDA

CASE NOS. 88,343; 88,344; 88,345
(CONSOLIDATED FOR ARGUMENT)

FILED
JUL 29 1996

In re: ADVISORY OPINION
TO THE ATTORNEY GENERAL --
FEE ON EVERGLADES SUGAR PRODUCTION (88,343)

In re: ADVISORY OPINION
TO THE ATTORNEY GENERAL --
EVERGLADES TRUST FUND (88,344)

In re: ADVISORY OPINION
TO THE ATTORNEY GENERAL --
RESPONSIBILITY FOR PAYING COSTS OF WATER
POLLUTION ABATEMENT IN THE EVERGLADES (88,345)

BRIEF OF OSCEOLA FARMS CO.,
ATLANTIC SUGAR ASSOCIATION, INC.,
OKEELANTA CORPORATION, AND SUGAR CANE GROWERS
COOPERATIVE OF FLORIDA REQUESTING THAT THE
PROPOSED AMENDMENTS BE STRICKEN FROM THE BALLOT

✓ WILLIAM B. KILLIAN
Florida Bar No. 042772
✓ JOSEPH P. KLOCK, JR.
Florida Bar No. 156678
✓ DONALD M. MIDDLEBROOKS
Florida Bar No. 153975
✓ VICTORIA L. WEBER
Florida Bar No. 266426
STEEL HECTOR & DAVIS, LLP
200 S. Biscayne Blvd., 41st Floor
Miami, FL 33131-2398
(305) 577-2821

✓ BRUCE S. ROGOW
Florida Bar No. 067999
✓ BEVERLY A. POHL
Florida Bar No. 907250
BRUCE S. ROGOW, P.A.
100 N.E. Third Avenue, Suite 900
Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33301
(954) 767-8909

Counsel for Osceola Farms Co., Atlantic
Sugar Association, Inc., Okeelanta
Corporation, and Sugar Cane Growers
Cooperative of Florida
Opposing the Proposed Amendments

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND THE INTEREST OF OSCEOLA FARMS CO., ATLANTIC SUGAR ASSOCIATION, INC., OKEELANTA CORPORATION, AND THE SUGARCANE GROWERS COOPERATIVE OF FLORIDA	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	9
I. THE "FEE ON EVERGLADES SUGAR PRODUCTION" PROPOSED CONSTITUTIONAL AMENDMENT SHOULD BE STRICKEN FROM THE BALLOT AS VIOLATIVE OF ARTICLE XI, § 3, FLORIDA CONSTITUTION, AND SECTION 101.161(1), FLORIDA STATUTES	9
A. THE GUIDING PRINCIPLES	9
1. <u>The Single Subject Rule</u>	10
2. <u>The Title and Summary Restraints</u>	11
B. THE "FEE ON EVERGLADES SUGAR PRODUCTION" FAILS THE CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY TESTS	12
II. THE "RESPONSIBILITY FOR PAYING COSTS OF WATER POLLUTION ABATEMENT IN THE EVERGLADES" PROPOSED AMENDMENT FAILS THE CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY TESTS	21

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)

	<u>PAGE</u>
III. THE "EVERGLADES TRUST FUND" PROPOSED AMENDMENT FAILS THE CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY TESTS	25
IV. THE THREE AMENDMENTS ARE ONE: THE TRILOGY IS A PLOY WHICH THIS COURT SHOULD REJECT	29
CONCLUSION	32
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	33
 APPENDIX:	
A -- March 26, 1996 letter of David A. Rancourt, Division Director, Division of Elections, Florida Department of State	
B -- Proposed Amendment: <u>Fee on Everglades Sugar Production</u> , No. 88,343	
C -- Proposed Amendment: <u>Everglades Trust Fund</u> , No. 88,344	
D -- Proposed Amendment: <u>Responsibility for Paying Costs of Water Pollution Abatement in the Everglades</u> , No. 88,345	
E -- Single Form Unified Petition containing all three Proposed Amendments	
F -- June 18, 1996 Letter of Secretary of State	
G -- Save Our Everglades Committee Motion to Expedite	
H -- June 20, 1996 Letter of Chairman of Save Our Everglades	

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>Advisory Opinion to the Attorney General - Limited Marine Net Fishing,</u> 620 So. 2d 997 (Fla. 1993)	9
<u>Advisory Opinion to the Attorney General Re:</u> <u>Stop Early Release of Prisoners,</u> 642 So. 2d 724 (Fla. 1994)	28
<u>Advisory Opinion to the Attorney General Re Tax Limitation,</u> 644 So. 2d 486 (Fla. 1994)	20, 26
<u>Advisory Opinion to the Attorney General Re Tax Limitation,</u> 673 So. 2d 864 (Fla. 1996)	14, 28
<u>Askew v. Firestone,</u> 421 So. 2d 151 (Fla. 1982)	11, 13, 15
<u>Evans v. Firestone,</u> 457 So. 2d 1351 (Fla. 1984)	11
<u>Fine v. Firestone,</u> 448 So. 2d 984 (Fla. 1984)	8, 9, 24, 26, 28
<u>In re: Advisory Opinion to the Attorney General -- Restricts Laws</u> <u>Related to Discrimination,</u> 632 So. 2d 1018 (Fla. 1994)	11, 19
<u>In re: Advisory Opinion to the Attorney General -- Save Our Everglades,</u> 636 So. 2d 1336 (Fla. 1994)	<i>passim</i>
<u>Metro Dade County v. Golden Nuggett Group,</u> 448 So. 2d 515 (Fla. 3d DCA 1984)	17
<u>State v. City of Port Orange,</u> 650 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1994)	14
<u>Weber v. Smathers,</u> 338 So. 2d 819 (Fla. 1976), <u>overruled in part</u> <u>Floridians Against Casino Takeover v. Let's</u> <u>Help Florida,</u> 363 So. 2d 342 (Fla. 1978)	31

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS (cont.)</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
Article II, § 3, Fla. Const.	20
Article II, § 7, Fla. Const.	8, 20, 22
Article III, § 8, Fla. Const.	20
Article III, § 19, Fla. Const.	8, 20, 27
Article IV, § 1(a), Fla. Const.	20
Article IV, § 10, Fla. Const.	1, 2
Article VII, § 1, Fla. Const.	19, 20
Article VII, § 9, Fla. Const.	6, 12, 20
Article XI, § 3, Fla. Const.	6, 10, 32

PROPOSED CONSTITUTIONAL AMENDMENTS (FULL TEXT)

<u>Fee on Everglades Sugar Production</u> , No. 88,343	12-13; Exh. B
<u>Everglades Trust Fund</u> , No. 88,344	26-27; Exh. C
<u>Responsibility for Paying Costs of Water Pollution Abatement in the Everglades</u> , No. 88,345	21-22, Exh. D

STATUTES

§ 16.061, Fla. Stat.	1
§ 100.371(4), Fla. Stat.	4
§ 101.161(1), Fla. Stat.	6, 32

TABLE OF CITATIONS (continued)

<u>STATUTES (continued)</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
§ 215.3207, Fla. Stat.	27
§ 373.019(2), Fla. Stat.	16
§ 373.4592, Fla. Stat.	18, 22, 28
 <u>RULES</u>	
Rule 1S-2.009(10), Fla. Admin. Code	3
 <u>OTHER</u>	
Black's Law Dictionary	13
Jon Mills, <u>Battle of the Budget: The Legislature and the Governor Fight For Control</u> , 18 Nova L. Rev. 1101 (No. 2A) (1994)	28
